statements other than the reclassification of prepaid lease rentals to property, plant and
equipment and investment properties, respectively.

FRS 117: Leases

FRS 117 “Leases” (effective from 1 January 2010) clarifies that the default classification of the
land element in a land and building lease is no longer an operating lease. As a result, leases of
land should be classified as either finance or operating, using the general principles of FRS 117.

The Group has reassessed the risks and rewards of the leasehold lands and concluded that they
are finance lease. As such, leasehold lands have been reclassified from prepaid lease rentals to
property, plant and equipment as well as investment properties, respectively.

ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.389769-M)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2010

Page 2 of 10

The comparative figures in respect of 31 March 2010 have been restated to reflect the relevant
adjustments on the adoption of the relevant FRS as disclosed below:

As Previously

Stated

Reclassifications
Effects of

Amendment of
FRS 117 As Restated

 RM’000   RM’000 RM’000

Property, Plant and Equipment 71,052   12,624 83,676

Investment Properties 909   373 1,282

Prepaid Lease Rentals 12,997 (12,997) -

Apart from the above, the interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010.

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical

factors.

3. Exceptional / Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional / extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

4. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes to the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that may
have a material effect in the current period.